
Government of South Australia 
Department of  Primary Industries 
and Regions 

Our ref: CORP F2021/000579 

.25 December 2021 

Mr Peter Malinauskas MP 
Leader of the Opposition 
Parliament House 
ADELAIDE SA 5000 

Dear Mr Malinauskas 

Determination under the Freedom of Information Act 1991 

CORPORATE SERVICES 
Level 15 
25 Grenfell Street 
Adelaide SA 5000 

GPO Box 1671 
Adelaide SA 5001 

DX 667 

Tel 8429 0422 

www.pir.sa.gov.au 

I refer to your application made under the Freedom of Information Act 1991 which was 
received by the Department of Primary Industries and Regions (PIRSA) on 
23 November 2021, seeking access to the following: 

"Copies of all credit card statements for credit cards held by all Executive 
Assistants/Personal Assistants in the Office of Chief Executive for the 
Department for Primary Industries & Regions SA. 

Copies of all documents and records including but not limited to financial 
statements, bank statements, credit card statements, briefings, minutes, 
correspondence, reports, emails, receipts, letters, and written notes of 
reimbursements paid to the Chief Executive of the Department for Primary 
Industries & Regions SA." 

Timeframe: 25/03/2018 to 23/11/2021 

Accordingly, the following determination has been finalised. 

I have located eighty-two documents that are captured within the scope of your request. 

Determination 1 

I have determined that access to the following documents is granted in full: 

Doc No. Description of_document No. of 
Pages 

Reimbursements paid to Chief Executive 
73 Accounts Payable Payment Request dated 7/5/2019 5 
74 Accounts Payable Payment Request dated 5/4/2019 4 

74a Receipt dated 19/3/2019 
75 Accounts Payable Payment Request dated 21/2/2019 

75a Receipts dated 7/2/2019 
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76 Accounts Payable Payment Request dated 15/10/2018 
76a Receipts dated 21/9/2018, 26/9/2018, 28/9/2018 
77 Accounts Payable Parnent Request dated 22/6/2020 

Determination 2 

I have determined that access to the following documents is granted in part: 

Doc No. Description of document No. of 
Pages 

Credit card statements 
1 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 

9/4/2018 
2 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 

16/4/2018 
1 

3 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
10/5/2018 

1 

ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
11/5/2018 

5 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
29/5/2018 

1 

ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
31/5/2018 

1 

ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
20/6/2018 
ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
21/6/2018 
ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
4/7/2018 

10 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
11/7/2018 

1 

11 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
11/7/2018 

1 

12 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
31/7/2018 

13 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
2/8/2018 

1 

14 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
21/8/2018 

15 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
23/8/2018 

16 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
30/8/2018 

17 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
5/9/2018 

18 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
19/9/2018 
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19 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
20/9/2018 

1 

20 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
2/10/2018 

1 

21 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
3/10/2018 

1 

22 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
10/10/2018 

1 

23 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
11/10/2018 - Refund 

1 

24 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
15/10/2018 

1 

25 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
23/10/2018 

1 

26 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
20/11/2018 

1 

27 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
17/12/2018 

1 

28 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
17/12/2018 

1 

29 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
7/1/2019 

1 

30 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
18/1/2019 

1 

31 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
18/1/2019 

1 

32 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
19/3/2019 

1 

33 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
3/5/2019 

1 

34 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
10/5/2019 

1 

35 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
14/5/2019 

1 

36 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
20/5/2019 

1 

37 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
21/5/2019 

1 

38 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
22/5/2019 

1 

39 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
24/5/2019 

1 

40 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
6/6/2019 

1 

41 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
26/7/2019 

1 

42 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
23/8/2019 

1 
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43 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
10/9/2019 

1 

44 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
14/10/2019 

1 

45 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
24/10/2019 

1 

46 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
28/10/2019 

1 

47 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
26/11/2019 

1 

48 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
26/11/2019 

1 

49 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
11/12/2019 

1 

50 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
27/12/2019 

1 

51 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
6/1/2020 

1 

52 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
21/2/2020 

1 

53 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
10/3/2020 

1 

54 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
10/3/2020 

1 

55 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
7/4/2020 

1 

56 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
27/4/2020 

1 

57 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
1/5/2020 

1 

58 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
6/5/2020 

1 

59 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
8/5/2020 

1 

60 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
26/5/2020 

1 

61 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
24/6/2020 

1 

62 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
24/8/2020 

1 

63 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
2/9/2020 

1 

64 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
2/9/2020 

1 

65 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
11/9/2020 

1 

66 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
21/9/2020 

1 
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67 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
14/12/2020 

1 

68 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
7/1/2021 

1 

69 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
21/1/2021 

1 

70 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
29/1/2021 

1 

71 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
16/3/2021 

1 

72 ANZ Expense Manager Transaction Report for PIRSA dated 
6/4/2021 

1 

Reimbursements paid to Chief Executive 
73a Travel Advance Form dated 3/5/2019 1 
77a Receipt dated 6/3/2020, Invoices dated 1/4/2020, 9/4/2020, 

28/4/2020, 8/5/2020 
6 

The information removed from the above documents is pursuant to Clause 6(1) of 
Schedule 1 of the Freedom of Information Act which states: 

"6 - Documents affecting personal affairs 
(1) A document is an exempt document if it contains matter the disclosure of 

which would involve the unreasonable disclosure of information concerning 
the personal affairs of any person (living or dead)." 

The information removed consists of the following: 

• Documents 1 to 72: credit card numbers 
• Document 73a: private email address and mobile phone number 
• Document 77a: private email address and reference to home address 

It is considered that disclosure of this information would be an unreasonable intrusion 
into the privacy rights of the individuals concerned. 

If you are dissatisfied with this determination, you are entitled to exercise your right of 
review and appeal as outlined in the attached documentation 
https://archives.sa.00v.au/finding-information/information-held-sa- 
government/making-freedom-information-application#Review, by completing the "FOI 
Application Form for Internal Review of a Determination" and returning the completed 
form to: 

Freedom of Information Principal Officer 
Department of Primary Industries and Regions 
GPO Box 1671 
ADELAIDE SA 5001 

or via email PIRSA.F01@sa.gov.au 
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In accordance with the requirements of Premier and Cabinet Circular PC045, details 
of your application, and the documents to which you are given access, will be published 
in PIRSA's disclosure log. A copy of PC045 can be found at 
http://dpc.sa.gov.au/ data/assets/pdf file/0019/20818/PC045-Disclosure-Log- 
P01icy.pdf 

If you disagree with publication, please advise the undersigned in writing within 
fourteen calendar days from the date of this determination. 

Should you require further information or clarification with respect to this matter, please 
contact Ms Lisa Farley, Freedom of Information and Privacy Officer on 8429 0422 or 
email PIRSA.F01@sa.gov.au. 

Yours sincerely 

Mic Griffiths 
Accredled Freedom of Information Officer 
DEPARTMENT OF PRIMARY INDUSTRIES AND REGIONS 
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Invoice number: 1901481242 1Printed by Field Brayden 1638227496263

Invoice
Header Data

Organisation code 0148

Organisation name PIRSA - Primary Industries &
Regions SA

Invoice type name Travel

Invoice type code TR

Supplier code 01482207914

Supplier name SCOTT ASHBY

Supplier ABN 2207914

Invoice number 1901481242

Invoice date 5/7/2019

Date Invoice Recd at Agency 5/7/2019

Invoice Category -

Purchase order number 1901481242

Invoice Total 500.00

GST total -

GST Compliance -

Net total 500.00

Description -

Due date 6/3/2019

Dispute reason -

Dispute resolved reason -

Use Special Delegation -

Group Name -

Non-PO Acct. No. -

Reference person -

Plan reference -

Payment Type E

Contract number -

Scan Date -

Verify Date 1/1/1

Payment ID 000010280874

Payment Status CLEARED

Payment Amount 500.00

Payment date 5/9/2019

Cleared Date 5/9/2019

Void Date -



Invoice number: 1901481242 2Printed by Field Brayden 1638227496263

Coding Rows (1)

# Fund
Code

Cost Center
Code

Project
Code

Account
Code

Amount
(Excl.)

Total Amount (inc
GST)

Tax
Code

GST
Total

Tax
Percent

Order
Number

Order Line
Number

Goods/Service Desc

1 03 054 0104 7856 500.00 500.00 TNO 0.00 0.00 1901481242 1 Travel advance for foreign
currency exchange



Invoice number: 1901481242 3Printed by Field Brayden 1638227496263

History

Time User name Action Comment

1557324000000 AP Comment added Pay ID = 000010280874[Invoice
Cleared]

1557297960000 Auto Transfer Transfer completed 08052019-BAB853[Invoice
transferred]

1557297960000 SVC-eProcurement Comment added Invoice Transferred.[Invoice
transferred to accounting]

1557290880000 Naomi Bailey Comment added [Informative invoice receipted]

1557270120000 Mark Roberts AP Comment added GST Compliance changed from No
to YES[Basic data changed]

1557270120000 Mark Roberts AP Comment added [Invoice data changed]

1557270120000 Mark Roberts AP Comment added [Checked for Transfer]

1557194400000 Basware Matching Comment added PIRSA[Used invoice category]

1557194400000 Basware Matching Comment added Basware Matching[Invoice matched
to order]

1557194400000 Basware Matching Comment added ->Naomi Bailey[Invoice sent to Info
flow]

1557194400000 Basware Matching [1] Invoice reviewed &
Goods/Services received as per
TI11

Basware Matching[Invoice
reviewed & Goods/Services
received as per TI11]

1557192600000 Rebecca Boehm [5500.00] Comment added Requisition/Payment Request order
row(s) approved (Order rows 1)
[Order transaction log event]

1557192600000 AnyERP Comment added Goods receipt made on all order
line(s) and Order status
changed:Order received (Auto
Received)[Order transaction log
event]

1557192600000 anyERP Adapter Invoice saved as draft Invoice Created by anyERP[Invoice
created]

1557192600000 Rebecca Boehm [5500.00] Comment added Requisition/Payment Request
approved[Order transaction log
event]

1557190980000 Naomi Bailey [5500.00] Comment added Defined delivery recipient: Naomi
Bailey [5500.00][Order transaction
log event]

1557190980000 Naomi Bailey [5500.00] Comment added Requisition/Payment Request
forwarded to approver Rebecca
Boehm [5500.00][Order transaction
log event]

1557190980000 Naomi Bailey [5500.00] Comment added Defined complete automatic
approval workflow: Rebecca Boehm
[5500.00][Order transaction log
event]

1557190980000 \BAILEN20 Comment added Workflow Event Step 1 : Financial
Approver : BOEHMR20 (Rebecca
Boehm [5500.00]) (Approver) : All
Rows[Order transaction log event]

1557190920000 \BAILEN20 Comment added Workflow Event Step 1 : Financial
Approver : BOEHMR20 (Rebecca
Boehm [5500.00]) (Approver) : All
Rows[Order transaction log event]



Invoice number: 1901481242 4Printed by Field Brayden 1638227496263

Time User name Action Comment

1557190860000 \BAILEN20 Comment added Workflow Event Step 1 : Financial
Approver : BOEHMR20 (Rebecca
Boehm [5500.00]) (Approver) : All
Rows[Order transaction log event]

1557190680000 Naomi Bailey [5500.00] Comment added Requisition added[Order
transaction log event]
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Invoice number: 190148943 1Printed by Field Brayden 1638227575201

Invoice
Header Data

Organisation code 0148

Organisation name PIRSA - Primary Industries &
Regions SA

Invoice type name Expense Reimbursement

Invoice type code EX

Supplier code 01482207914

Supplier name SCOTT ASHBY

Supplier ABN 2207914

Invoice number 190148943

Invoice date 4/5/2019

Date Invoice Recd at Agency 4/5/2019

Invoice Category -

Purchase order number 190148943

Invoice Total 20.50

GST total 1.86

GST Compliance -

Net total 18.64

Description -

Due date 5/2/2019

Dispute reason -

Dispute resolved reason -

Use Special Delegation -

Group Name -

Non-PO Acct. No. -

Reference person -

Plan reference -

Payment Type E

Contract number -

Scan Date -

Verify Date 1/1/1

Payment ID 000010279915

Payment Status CLEARED

Payment Amount 20.50

Payment date 4/9/2019

Cleared Date 4/9/2019

Void Date -



Invoice number: 190148943 2Printed by Field Brayden 1638227575201

Coding Rows (1)

# Fund
Code

Cost Center
Code

Project
Code

Account
Code

Amount
(Excl.)

Total Amount (inc
GST)

Tax
Code

GST
Total

Tax
Percent

Order
Number

Order Line
Number

Goods/Service Desc

1 03 054 0104 7848 18.64 20.50 T10 1.86 10.00 190148943 1 Meals
reinbursement



Invoice number: 190148943 3Printed by Field Brayden 1638227575201

History

Time User name Action Comment

1554732000000 AP Comment added Pay ID = 000010279915[Invoice
Cleared]

1554705600000 Auto Transfer Transfer completed 08042019-EB68B9[Invoice
transferred]

1554705600000 SVC-eProcurement Comment added Invoice Transferred.[Invoice
transferred to accounting]

1554679200000 Mark Roberts AP Comment added GST Compliance changed from No
to YES[Basic data changed]

1554679200000 Mark Roberts AP Comment added [Invoice data changed]

1554679200000 Mark Roberts AP Comment added [Checked for Transfer]

1554440400000 Naomi Bailey Comment added [Informative invoice receipted]

1554431700000 Basware Matching Comment added PIRSA[Used invoice category]

1554431700000 Basware Matching Comment added Basware Matching[Invoice
matched to order]

1554431700000 Basware Matching Comment added ->Naomi Bailey[Invoice sent to Info
flow]

1554431700000 Basware Matching [1] Invoice reviewed &
Goods/Services received as per
TI11

Basware Matching[Invoice
reviewed & Goods/Services
received as per TI11]

1554428520000 Mehdi Doroudi [550000.00] Comment added Requisition/Payment Request
order row(s) approved (Order rows
1)[Order transaction log event]

1554428520000 AnyERP Comment added Goods receipt made on all order
line(s) and Order status
changed:Order received (Auto
Received)[Order transaction log
event]

1554428520000 anyERP Adapter Invoice saved as draft Invoice Created by anyERP[Invoice
created]

1554428520000 Mehdi Doroudi [550000.00] Comment added Requisition/Payment Request
approved[Order transaction log
event]

1554351240000 Naomi Bailey [5500.00] Comment added Requisition/Payment Request
forwarded to approver Mehdi
Doroudi [550000.00][Order
transaction log event]

1554351240000 Naomi Bailey [5500.00] Comment added Defined recipients: Mehdi Doroudi
[550000.00] (Meal reinbursement
for CE - PIRSA Executive Regional
Visit)[Order transaction log event]

1554351240000 Naomi Bailey [5500.00] Comment added Defined delivery recipient: Naomi
Bailey [5500.00][Order transaction
log event]

1554350580000 Naomi Bailey [5500.00] Comment added Requisition added[Order
transaction log event]



P r R S A  E g e C  ReSiOnCil 

ST JUST CAFE ViS14 
5 COMMERCIAL S i  6UkkA 
(06)80922222 
ABN /3547314183 

Thanky60' 

REG 1 9 - 0 3 - 2 0 1 9  06:29 
000011' 

CT 1 

1 MUG COFFEE -4.50 
1 FULL BREAKY .16.00 

TL - : 211 ) .  E)C) 
CASH -25.00 
CG -4.50 
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Invoice number: 190148421 1Printed by Field Brayden 1638227640061

Invoice
Header Data

Organisation code 0148

Organisation name PIRSA - Primary Industries &
Regions SA

Invoice type name Expense Reimbursement

Invoice type code EX

Supplier code 01482207914

Supplier name SCOTT ASHBY

Supplier ABN 2207914

Invoice number 190148421

Invoice date 2/21/2019

Date Invoice Recd at Agency 2/21/2019

Invoice Category -

Purchase order number 190148421

Invoice Total 27.57

GST total -

GST Compliance -

Net total 27.57

Description -

Due date 3/20/2019

Dispute reason -

Dispute resolved reason -

Use Special Delegation -

Group Name -

Non-PO Acct. No. -

Reference person -

Plan reference -

Payment Type E

Contract number -

Scan Date -

Verify Date 1/1/1

Payment ID 000010278545

Payment Status CLEARED

Payment Amount 27.57

Payment date 2/26/2019

Cleared Date 2/26/2019

Void Date -



Invoice number: 190148421 2Printed by Field Brayden 1638227640061

Coding Rows (1)

# Fund
Code

Cost Center
Code

Project
Code

Account
Code

Amount
(Excl.)

Total Amount (inc
GST)

Tax
Code

GST
Total

Tax
Percent

Order
Number

Order Line
Number

Goods/Service Desc

1 03 054 0104 7852 27.57 27.57 TNO 0.00 0.00 190148421 1 Travel
reimbursement



Invoice number: 190148421 3Printed by Field Brayden 1638227640061

History

Time User name Action Comment

1551099600000 AP Comment added Pay ID = 000010278545[Invoice
Cleared]

1550727480000 Auto Transfer Transfer completed 21022019-10E949[Invoice
transferred]

1550727480000 SVC-eProcurement Comment added Invoice Transferred.[Invoice
transferred to accounting]

1550719140000 Mark Roberts AP Comment added GST Compliance changed from No
to YES[Basic data changed]

1550719140000 Mark Roberts AP Comment added [Invoice data changed]

1550719140000 Mark Roberts AP Comment added [Checked for Transfer]

1550702940000 Naomi Bailey Comment added [Informative invoice receipted]

1550702700000 Basware Matching Comment added PIRSA[Used invoice category]

1550702700000 Basware Matching Comment added Basware Matching[Invoice matched
to order]

1550702700000 Basware Matching Comment added ->Naomi Bailey[Invoice sent to Info
flow]

1550702700000 Basware Matching [1] Invoice reviewed &
Goods/Services received as per
TI11

Basware Matching[Invoice
reviewed & Goods/Services
received as per TI11]

1550701560000 Rebecca Boehm [5500.00] Comment added Requisition/Payment Request order
row(s) approved (Order rows 1)
(Approved for processing.)[Order
transaction log event]

1550701560000 AnyERP Comment added Goods receipt made on all order
line(s) and Order status
changed:Order received (Auto
Received)[Order transaction log
event]

1550701560000 anyERP Adapter Invoice saved as draft Invoice Created by anyERP[Invoice
created]

1550701560000 Rebecca Boehm [5500.00] Comment added Requisition/Payment Request
approved[Order transaction log
event]

1550467500000 \BAILEN20 Comment added Workflow Event Step 1 : Financial
Approver : BOEHMR20 (Rebecca
Boehm [5500.00]) (Approver) : All
Rows[Order transaction log event]

1550467500000 Naomi Bailey [5500.00] Comment added Defined delivery recipient: Naomi
Bailey [5500.00][Order transaction
log event]

1550467500000 Naomi Bailey [5500.00] Comment added Requisition/Payment Request
forwarded to approver Rebecca
Boehm [5500.00][Order transaction
log event]

1550467500000 Naomi Bailey [5500.00] Comment added Defined complete automatic
approval workflow: Rebecca Boehm
[5500.00][Order transaction log
event]

1550467500000 \BAILEN20 Comment added Workflow Event Step 1 : Financial
Approver : BOEHMR20 (Rebecca
Boehm [5500.00]) (Approver) : All
Rows[Order transaction log event]



Invoice number: 190148421 4Printed by Field Brayden 1638227640061

Time User name Action Comment

1550467440000 \BAILEN20 Comment added Workflow Event Step 1 : Financial
Approver : BOEHMR20 (Rebecca
Boehm [5500.00]) (Approver) : All
Rows[Order transaction log event]

1550467320000 Naomi Bailey [5500.00] Comment added Requisition added[Order
transaction log event]



tkqm1N) o‘rw\er 

Ashby, Scott (PIRSA) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Uber Receipts <uber.australia@uber.com> 
Thursday, 7 February 2019 10:54 PM 
Ashby, Scott (PIRSA) 
Your Thursday evening trip with Uber 

Uber 

Thanks for riding, Scott 
We hope you enjoyed your ride 
this evening. 

Total 

Total: A$12.94 
Thu, Feb 07, 2019 

A$12.94 

Trip Fare 

Subtotal 

Tolls, Surcharges, and Fees 0 

A$11.39 

A$11.39 

A$1.55 

Amount Charged 

El bas60642@bigpond.net.au I Switch 

Visit the trip page for more information, including invoices (where available) 

Download PDF 
Download link expires 3/9/19 

A$12.94 

1 
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AQMTN) Dnner 
Ashby, Scott (PIRSA) 

From: Uber Receipts <uber.australia@uber.com> 
Sent: Thursday, 7 February 2019 6:03 PM 
To: Ashby, Scott (PIRSA) 
Subject: Your Thursday evening trip with Uber 

Uber 

Thanks for riding, Scott 
We hope you enjoyed your ride 
this evening. 

Total: A$14.63 
Thu, Feb 07, 2019 

Total A$14.63 

Trip Fare 

Subtotal 

Tolls, Surcharges, and Fees 0 

Amount Charged 

bas60642@bigpond.net.au I Switch 

Visit the trip page for more information, including invoices (where available) 

Download PDF 
Download link expires 3/9/19 

A$13.08 

A$13.08 

A$1.55 

A$14.63 

1 
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Invoice number: 1801482835 1Printed by Field Brayden 1638227698995

Invoice
Header Data

Organisation code 0148

Organisation name PIRSA - Primary Industries &
Regions SA

Invoice type name Expense Reimbursement

Invoice type code EX

Supplier code 01482207914

Supplier name SCOTT ASHBY

Supplier ABN 2207914

Invoice number 1801482835

Invoice date 10/15/2018

Date Invoice Recd at Agency 10/15/2018

Invoice Category -

Purchase order number 1801482835

Invoice Total 33.46

GST total -

GST Compliance -

Net total 33.46

Description -

Due date 11/11/2018

Dispute reason -

Dispute resolved reason -

Use Special Delegation -

Group Name -

Non-PO Acct. No. -

Reference person -

Plan reference -

Payment Type E

Contract number -

Scan Date -

Verify Date 1/1/1

Payment ID 000010274622

Payment Status CLEARED

Payment Amount 33.46

Payment date 10/16/2018

Cleared Date 10/16/2018

Void Date -



Invoice number: 1801482835 2Printed by Field Brayden 1638227698995

Coding Rows (1)

# Fund
Code

Cost Center
Code

Project
Code

Account
Code

Amount
(Excl.)

Total Amount (inc
GST)

Tax
Code

GST
Total

Tax
Percent

Order
Number

Order Line
Number

Goods/Service Desc

1 03 054 0104 7852 33.46 33.46 TNO 0.00 0.00 1801482835 1 Travel
reimbursement



Invoice number: 1801482835 3Printed by Field Brayden 1638227698995

History

Time User name Action Comment

1587084780000 Charlie Cao Comment added Scott Ashby --> Michelle
Edge[Archived invoice has been
transferred to another user.]

1542153600000 INACTIVE 170420 Scott Ashby Comment added [Informative invoice receipted]

1539608400000 AP Comment added Pay ID = 000010274622[Invoice
Cleared]

1539582120000 Auto Transfer Transfer completed 15102018-B44520[Invoice
transferred]

1539582120000 SVC-eProcurement Comment added Invoice Transferred.[Invoice
transferred to accounting]

1539581280000 Kyesha Benbolt AP Comment added GST Compliance changed from No
to YES[Basic data changed]

1539581280000 Kyesha Benbolt AP Comment added [Invoice data changed]

1539581280000 Kyesha Benbolt AP Comment added [Checked for Transfer]

1539577380000 Basware Matching Comment added PIRSA[Used invoice category]

1539577380000 Basware Matching Comment added Basware Matching[Invoice
matched to order]

1539577380000 Basware Matching Comment added ->Scott Ashby[Invoice sent to Info
flow]

1539577380000 Basware Matching [1] Invoice reviewed &
Goods/Services received as per
TI11

Basware Matching[Invoice
reviewed & Goods/Services
received as per TI11]

1539577080000 Naomi Bailey [5500.00] Comment added Requisition/Payment Request
order row(s) approved (Order
rows 1)[Order transaction log
event]

1539577080000 AnyERP Comment added Goods receipt made on all order
line(s) and Order status
changed:Order received (Auto
Received)[Order transaction log
event]

1539577080000 anyERP Adapter Invoice saved as draft Invoice Created by anyERP[Invoice
created]

1539577080000 Naomi Bailey [5500.00] Comment added Requisition/Payment Request
approved[Order transaction log
event]

1539576180000 Scott Ashby [1500000.00] Comment added Requisition/Payment Request
forwarded to approver Naomi
Bailey [5500.00][Order transaction
log event]

1539576180000 Scott Ashby [1500000.00] Comment added Defined recipients: Naomi Bailey
[5500.00][Order transaction log
event]

1539576180000 Scott Ashby [1500000.00] Comment added Defined delivery recipient: Scott
Ashby [1500000.00][Order
transaction log event]

1539575880000 Scott Ashby [1500000.00] Comment added Requisition added[Order
transaction log event]



Ashby, Scott (PIRSA) 

From: Uber Receipts <uber.australia@uber.com> 
Sent: Friday, 28 September 2018 3:33 PM 
To: Ashby, Scott (PIRSA) 
Subject: Your Friday afternoon trip with Uber 

Uber 

Thanks for riding, Scott 
We hope you enjoyed your ride 
this afternoon. 

Total: A$11.14 
Ed, Sep 28, 2018 

Total A$11.14 

Trip Fare 

Subtotal 

Tolls, Surcharges, and Fees 

Amount Charged 

bas60642@bigpond.net.au I Switch 

Visit the trip page for more information, including invoices (where available) 

Download PDF 
Download link expires 10/28/18 

A$9.59 

A$9.59 

A$1.55 

A$11.14 

1 

Doc 76a



You rode with Zulfiqar 

• 

4 . 7 7 *  Rating 

Top Driver Compliment 

"Excellent Service" 

03:23pm 

326 Young St, Wayville SA 

5034, Australia 

03:32 pm 
10 Currie St, Adelaide SA 

5000, Australia 

Arve 

Goo& 

How was your ride? 

RATE NOW 

North-Fenno 

u f r t l j y  St 

1,1f Cie St 

Weytr,nuth 

Frank%) St 

Orme St 

ritio St. 

rentelt 

F1Indetutt 

St. mgV1 lasi'•sotrieid.5 

7 

51ut Stuil ;71,1 nuiaului,:ort 
• • a 

L Z b t t  5' 

Cl. 
Map da ta  ©2008 Googie 

2 



Ashby, Scott (PIRSA) 

From: Uber Receipts <uber.australia@uber.com> 
Sent: Friday, 21 September 2018 2:19 PM 
To: Ashby, Scott (PIRSA) 
Subject: Your Friday afternoon trip with Uber 

Uber 

Thanks for riding, Scott 
We hope you enjoyed your ride 
this afternoon. 

Total: A$11.06 
Ed, Sep 21, 2018 

Total A$11.06 

Trip Fare 

Subtotal 

Tolls, Surcharges, and Fees 

Amount Charged 

1 : 3  
bas60642@bigpond.net.au I Switch 

Visit the trip page for more information, including invoices (where available) 

Download PDF 
Download link expires 10/21/18 

A$9.51 

A$9.51 

A$1.55 

A$11.06 

1 



You rode with Haregewoine Hailemariam 

• 

4 . 8 8 *  Rating 

Top Driver Compliment 

"Excellent Service" 

02:13pm 

11 A21, Adelaide SA 5000, 

Australia 

02:18pm 

45 Grenfell St, Adelaide SA 

5000, Australia 

Goo& 

North 

How was your ride? 

IIM'1llg.1.031)\*.Avi 

race 

R mile St 

11 et Rd 
tie St 

Vitadattr st 

j 
Angns st 

Was:atictd St 

1-11%111; si 1-13/ii3 Map data 02018 Google 

2 



Ashby, Scott (PIRSA) 

From: Uber Receipts <uber.australia@uber.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, 26 September 2018 12:54 PM 
To: Ashby, Scott (PIRSA) 
Subject: Your Wednesday afternoon trip with Uber 

Uber 

Thanks for riding, Scott 
We hope you enjoyed your ride 
this afternoon. 

Total: A$11.26 
Wed, Sep 26, 2018 

Total A$11.26 

Trip Fare A$9.71 

Subtotal 

Tolls, Surcharges, and Fees 

Amount Charged 

bas60642@bigpond.net.au I Switch 

Visit the trip page for more information, including invoices (where available) 

Download PDF 
Download link expires 10/26/18 

A$9.71 

A$1.55 

A$11.26 



You rode with Mansour 

• 

4 . 8 7 *  Rating 

Top Driver Compliment 

"Excellent Service" 

12:41pm 

326 Young St, Wayville SA 

5034, Australia 

12:53pm 

18 Grenfell St, Adelaide SA 

5000, Australia 

.°44wAve 

Goog e 

How was your ride? 

RATE NOW 

Weymouth St 

ro.nkilo St 

ite St 

Stud St 

iibert St 

irkh TeIr 

C. 

Stu 

Circoftit St 

Plrit St 

VilndereSt 

Wokori Id St 

Angns St 

Cr4 
St .74 Holliox St 

Ctilte St 

IT' tu 

:70 
CL- 

Map data ©2018 Google 

2 
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Invoice number: 2001481891 1Printed by Field Brayden 1638225261311

Invoice
Header Data

Organisation code 0148

Organisation name PIRSA - Primary Industries &
Regions SA

Invoice type name Expense Reimbursement

Invoice type code EX

Supplier code 01483048622

Supplier name MICHELLE EDGE

Supplier ABN 3048622

Invoice number 2001481891

Invoice date 6/22/2020

Date Invoice Recd at Agency 6/22/2020

Invoice Category -

Purchase order number 2001481891

Invoice Total 14,169.38

GST total -

GST Compliance -

Net total 14,169.38

Description -

Due date 7/19/2020

Dispute reason -

Dispute resolved reason -

Use Special Delegation -

Group Name -

Non-PO Acct. No. -

Reference person -

Plan reference -

Payment Type E

Contract number -

Scan Date -

Verify Date 1/1/1

Payment ID 000010294451

Payment Status CLEARED

Payment Amount 14,169.38

Payment date 6/24/2020

Cleared Date 6/24/2020

Void Date -



Invoice number: 2001481891 2Printed by Field Brayden 1638225261311

Coding Rows (1)

# Fund
Code

Cost Center
Code

Project
Code

Account
Code

Amount
(Excl.)

Total Amount (inc
GST)

Tax
Code

GST
Total

Tax
Percent

Order
Number

Order Line
Number

Goods/Service Desc

1 03 054 0104 7672 14,169.38 14,169.38 TNO 0.00 0.00 2001481891 1 M Edge - Expenses
Reimbursement



Invoice number: 2001481891 3Printed by Field Brayden 1638225261311

History

Time User name Action Comment

1592920800000 AP Comment added Pay ID = 000010294451[Invoice
Cleared]

1592863260000 Warren Brent Comment added [Informative invoice receipted]

1592807700000 Auto Transfer Transfer completed 22062020-6AB27D[Invoice
transferred]

1592807700000 SVC-eProcurement Comment added Invoice Transferred.[Invoice
transferred to accounting]

1592802300000 Abbie Wu AP Comment added GST Compliance changed from No
to YES[Basic data changed]

1592802300000 Abbie Wu AP Comment added [Invoice data changed]

1592802300000 Abbie Wu AP Comment added [Checked for Transfer]

1592799120000 Basware Matching Comment added PIRSA[Used invoice category]

1592799120000 Basware Matching Comment added Basware Matching[Invoice
matched to order]

1592799120000 Basware Matching Comment added ->Warren Brent[Invoice sent to
Info flow]

1592799120000 Basware Matching [1] Invoice reviewed &
Goods/Services received as per
TI11

Basware Matching[Invoice
reviewed & Goods/Services
received as per TI11]

1592797860000 Darren Humphrys [110000.00] Comment added Requisition/Payment Request
order row(s) approved (Order
rows 1)[Order transaction log
event]

1592797860000 AnyERP Comment added Goods receipt made on all order
line(s) and Order status
changed:Order received (Auto
Received)[Order transaction log
event]

1592797860000 Darren Humphrys [110000.00] Comment added Requisition/Payment Request
approved[Order transaction log
event]

1592797860000 anyERP Adapter Invoice saved as draft Invoice Created by anyERP[Invoice
created]

1592450580000 Warren Brent [0.00] Comment added Requisition/Payment Request
forwarded to approver Darren
Humphrys [110000.00][Order
transaction log event]

1592450580000 Warren Brent [0.00] Comment added Defined recipients: Darren
Humphrys [110000.00] (Hi Darren.
Please approve M Edge expense
reimbursement for processing.
Kind regards. Warren.)[Order
transaction log event]

1592450580000 Warren Brent [0.00] Comment added Defined delivery recipient: Warren
Brent [0.00][Order transaction log
event]

1592450520000 \BRENTW20 Comment added Workflow Event Step 1 : Financial
Approver : PISCPLB (Philippa
Byrnes [110000.00]) (Approver) :
All Rows[Order transaction log
event]



Invoice number: 2001481891 4Printed by Field Brayden 1638225261311

Time User name Action Comment

1592450520000 \BRENTW20 Comment added Workflow Event Step 1 : Financial
Approver : PISCPLB (Philippa
Byrnes [110000.00]) (Approver) :
All Rows[Order transaction log
event]

1592450280000 Warren Brent [0.00] Comment added Requisition added[Order
transaction log event]



01111‘1. EXPENSE MANAGER 

H o m e  Expenses Transact ions Reports A u  thorittE5 

Transaction Details Frayden Field (Admin Centre Controller; 

Primary Industries and Regions SA — PIRSA 

Transaction Details 

Account Type 

Merchant Name 

Transaction Date 

Statement Date 

Docription 

Amount 

Tax ArnouM 

Bank Reference 

Account Nokia. 

Attach Receipts Number 

Attached to Expense 

Status 

Flies Attached 

Catering/Mea)s 
Full Witte ' 
Scott Ashby 
Pauline Mooney 
Peter Appleford 
Daniel Casement 
Peter Dietman 
Alison lloydd-Wright 
Rob Robinson 
Will 7acharin 
Stephen Johinke 
Tim Goode, 
Kathleen Giles 
Fiona Inglis 
Elena Ansa 

Breakdown tor Pike - Catenort 
Catering/Meals - In-House Event/Areettng 

VISA Visa 

DOMINOS ESTORE 0728 

09-04-2018 

11-04-2018 

DOMIVOS LSTORE 0728 ADEIAIDE BC 00036 

AUD 75.90 

0.09 Tax Evklence NO. 

456472 

Naomi Barley 

Merchant Number 

Merchant Type 

Transaction Type 

Original Currency 

Original Amount 

Original Country 

Conversion Date 

Ref ecencetinmher 

Invoice No. 

OCR Receipt Date 

0 

5814OUICKPAYMENT SERVICE-FAST FOOD RESTAURANTS 

Purchase 

AUD (036) 

0.0000 

AUD 

 

50000000000000043528 

GI Posted Date Sent to GL 2744-2018 

Import Details File DCADaiiy.0000030715_00662-12-04-2018-07-39-45.pop.pgf 

Desorption 

Catering 

Expense Type Currency Rate Quantity Price Tax Cmie 

FOOD/REFRESII BUS FIRS AUD 1.00000 1.00 75.9000 
Food/Refresh Bus Ns 

, 
Weal:t in= Details 

75.90 Category kFilouse Event/Meeting 
PattkilsaittlYpe ErotaloYee ID 
Employee (SAGI 
Employee (SAG) 
Empioyee(SAGI 
Employee(SAG) 
Employee (SAG) 
Employee (SAG) 
Employee (SAG) 
Employee (SAG) 
Employee (SAG) 
Ernployee (SAG) 
Employee (SAG) 
Employee (SAG) 
Employee (SAG) 

.Pattictpant Type 
EmPlore (SAG) 

Line No 

Tax Code 
710 

Net 
69.00 

Fax 
6.90 

Gross 
75.90 

Date 11-04-2018 Loa 03 4860 

Net Tax Gross 

69.00 6.90 75.90 

No. 

GI.Codes 
03,054,0104,7622 

Files Attached 

Dmaiption 

Catering foe PIRSA Executive 

170e 

Catering for Budget bid proCesS hosted by CE- PIRSA Executive 9 April 2018.pdf 

Doc 1



















1W171, 
711111/r. EXPENSE MANAGER 

Home Expenses Transactions Reports Authorities 

Transaction Details lirayden Field Vtdmlit Cenue Canroller) 

Primary Industries and Regions SA — PIRSA 

T r a n s a c t i o n  Details 

Account Type 

Merchant Flame 

Transaction Date 

Statement Date 

Description 

Amount 

Tax Amount 

Bank Reference 

Account Holder 

Attach Receipts Number 

VISA Visa 

Eat Now 

11-07-2018 

12-07-7018 

Eat-Now Sydney 00036 

AUD 105.00 

0.00 Tax EvidenCe NO 

477388 

Naomi Bailey 

Merchant Number 

Merchant Type 

'transaction Type 

Original Currency 

Original Amount 

Original Country 

Conversion Date 

Reference Number 

Invoice Na 

DCR Receipt Date 

5814 QUIC1CPATMENTSERVICEFAST FOOD RESTAURANTS 

Purchase 

8110(036) 

0.0000 

AUD 

Attached t o  Expense X0000000000300051063 

Status Mated Date Sent t o  GL 24-07-2018 

Files Attached 1 Import DetaliS File DCADaily.0000030715_00727-13-07-2018-07-58-50.pgp.pgf 

Description 

Catering 

Expense Type Currency Rate Quantity Price Tax Code 

Catering/Meals 

Line No 

FOOD/REFRESH BUS FIRS AUD 1.00000 

Fug Name 
Ashby, Scott 
Dorourb, Mehdl 
Loydd-Wright. Alison 

Casement, Dan 
Griffiths, Micheile 
Zacharin, Will 
Robinson. Rob 
Collins.. Jo 
Parker, Cathy 
Rego, Gavin 
Batemanl.aura 
Fists, Alice 
Barclay, Ann 

Breakdown Ear Prim-Category 
catering/Meals- In-House Event/Meeting 

105.00 Category 
,Partkirsant Type 
Employee (5A51 
Employee (SAG] 
Employee (SACS 
Employee (SAG] 
Employee (SAG] 
Employee (SAG) 
Employee (SACS 
Employee iSAG] 
Employee (SAG1 
Employee (SAG] 
Employee (SAG) 
Employee (SAG] 
Employee (SAG 

Participant Type 
Employee (SAG] 

1.00 

ci Food/Refresh Bus Firs 
Breakdown Details 

105.0000 

,In-House Event/Meeting 

Tax Code 
o 

Employee ID 

,Net 
95.45 

Tax 
955 

Gross 

Date 13-07-2018 Log ID 3442 

Net Tax Gross 

93.45 

GLCodes 
03 054, 0104 7622 

9.55 105.00 

Files Attached 
DesCnPlion 

Catering 

File 

Catering for 6111515 Executive Corporate Plan meeting 11 July 2018.pdf 

Doc 10









































*WV 
• PO No EXPENSE MANAGER 

Home Expenses Transactions Reports Authorities 

Transaction Details Brayden Field lAdmin Centre Controller) 

Primary Industries and Regions SA — PIRSA 

Transaction (lentils 

Account type 

Merchant Name 

Tram-setion Date 

MateinentDate 

Description 

Amount 

lax Amount 

Ftmk Reference 

Account 101 der 

Attach Receipts Number 

Attached to Fxrvmse 

Status 

F-i1 ea Attatheel 

Catering/Meals 

Expense Type 

LIGHT REF RESHiiitEAL 

N a m  
, Scott Ashby 

Gavin Baird 
Matthew HuMPlireY 
Mance Lewis 
John Atacenochle 
Andiew Wilson 
Darnel Casement 
Bono Paolo 
Julie Wedderbum 
Tim Geodes 

VISA VV.. 

COLES 4964 

18-01-2019 

21-01-2019 

COLES 4064 ADDAIDC 00036 

AUD2112 

0.00 Tax Eva:lame No 

436306 

Naomi Roney 

Merchant Number 

Merchant Type 

Transaction Type 

Oriolnal Currency 

Ofiginal Amount 

Original Country 

Conversion Date 

Reference Number 

Invoice Mo. 

OCR Receipt Date 

5411 SUPPIMARKETS, GR(X:FRCY AND GFNERAL STORfS 

Purthsse 

4 5 0  10361 

nano() 
AUD 

00000020000000065840 

a Posted Ilito Sent to GL 07-02-2019 

Import °WAS FOe DCADeily.0000030715_038611-22-01-2019-07-46-40.pappgf 

Tine No Description 

Currency Rate Quantity 

AND 00000 1 03 

ci lol l  Refresh/Meal 
Breakdown Details 

23,12 Category 
Participant Type 
Employee CSAG) 
Employee (SAG) 
Employee (SAG) 
EMpi0100 (SAG) 
Etnployee (SAG) 
Employee (SAG) 
Employee (SAG) 
Employee (SAG) 
Employee (SAG) 
Emplmme (SAG) 

Price 

23.1200 

tn.{ louse Event/Meeting 
Employee ID 

catenno 
Tax Code 

Date 21-01-2019 100 )0 6633 

Net Tax Gross 

21.02 2.10 23.12 

Breakdown formica-Category Partidpantlype 
° t e e n  niMeals - In-House Event/ EmPloYee (SAG1 

Tax Code 
110 

Net 
21.02 

Tax 
210 

GrOSS 
7.112 

GC Codes 
03 , 

054.0104, 7621 

Files Attached 

Description 

(aiming 

File 

Catering tor Pastoral Bond Meeting -January 201000) 

Doc 30
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